
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2025 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  To receive as a correct record the Minutes of meeting held on 1st September 2025 (previously 

circulated).   
 

    
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       23/01399/FUL A5 Land North of Royal Oak Meadow 
Hornby Lancashire 

Upper Lune 
Valley Ward 

(Pages 4 - 
19) 

     
  Proposal Erection of 23 dwellings 

with associated vehicular and 
pedestrian access, internal roads, 
infrastructure, open space, drainage 
and landscaping. 

  

     
6       25/00949/FUL A6 30 Berwick Way Heysham 

Morecambe Lancashire 
Heysham 
South Ward 

(Pages 20 - 
23) 

     
  Erection of a two storey rear 

extension, installation of windows, 
window alterations and internal 
configuration. 

  

     
7       Planning Committee report September 2025 (Pages 24 - 33) 
 
8       Delegated List (Pages 34 - 41) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Louise Belcher, 

Martin Bottoms, Keith Budden, Tom Fish, Alan Greenwell, John Hanson, Jack Lenox, 
John Livermore, Andrew Otway, Catherine Potter, Robert Redfern, Sue Tyldesley and 
Paul Tynan 
 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S4ZWILIZ07B00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T1LHSMIZHTP00


 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Wilson Colley (Substitute), Maria Deery (Substitute), Roger Dennison 

(Substitute), Martin Gawith (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), Paul Newton 
(Substitute) and Joyce Pritchard (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 17th September 2025.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 16 
23/01399/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 23/01399/FUL 

Proposal 
Erection of 23 dwellings with associated vehicular and pedestrian 
access, internal roads, infrastructure, open space, drainage and 
landscaping 

Application site 

Land North of Royal Oak Meadow 

Hornby 

Lancashire 

Applicant Hornby Developments Limited 

Agent Daniel Addis 

Case Officer Ms Kate Henry/Mr Robert Clarke 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval subject to conditions and completion of 
[...]
23/01399/FUL 

 CODE 

 

2.0 Proposal 
 

2.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of 23 dwellings with associated vehicular and pedestrian 
access, internal roads, infrastructure, open space, drainage and landscaping.  
 

2.2 The proposed layout is the same as that approved pursuant to outline planning permission reference 
15/01593/OUT, dated 18/04/2016, and the associated reserved matters approval reference 
19/00320/REM, dated 19/10/2020. Together, these represent the extant permission at the site which is 
currently being implemented. The key difference between that extant permission and this current 
application relates to the level of affordable housing provision. The extant permission for 23 dwellings 
includes 9 on-site affordable units, whereas permission is now sought to provide 6 on-site affordable 
units, instead of 9. 
 
Amendments 
 

2.3 When the application was initially submitted, it included neither affordable housing nor a financial 
contribution towards public open space, citing viability constraints. However, during the course of its 
determination, the proposal was revised to include six affordable units and a financial contribution 
towards off-site public open space enhancements. 
 

3.0 Site History  
 

3.1 A number of applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local Planning 
Authority. The following are of relevance: 

 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

15/01593/OUT  
 

Outline application for the erection of up to 23 residential 
dwellings with associated new access  

 

Permitted 18/04/2016  

18/01611/FUL  
 

Erection of 28 dwellings (C3) and associated access  
 

Refused 25/04/2019  
 

19/00320/REM Reserved matters application for the erection of 23 
dwellings 
 

Permitted 19/10/2020 

23/00354/VLA Variation of legal agreement attached to planning 
permission 15/01593/OUT to remove the provision of 
affordable housing and open space contributions 
 

Withdrawn 

23/01436/VLA Variation of legal agreement attached to planning 
permission 15/01593/OUT to remove the provision of 
affordable housing and open space contributions 
 

Pending determination  

 
4.0 Consultation Responses  

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees:  
 

Consultee Response 

Hornby Parish 
Council  

Objection due to loss of green space and affordable housing.  

Forest of Bowland 
National Landscape 

No comments received. 

Natural England No objection.  

United Utilities  No objection subject to condition relating to foul and surface water drainage.  

RSPB No comments received. 

The Woodland Trust  No comments received. 

NHS Request for financial contribution towards an extension and reconfiguration at the 
Lunesdale Surgery.  

Page 5



 

Page 3 of 16 
23/01399/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Lead Local Flood 
Authority 
 

No objection subject to conditions relating to final surface water drainage details, 
construction surface water management plan, drainage system operation and 
maintenance manual and drainage verification report. 
 

County Active 
Travel  

No comments received. 

County Highways No objection in principle but need to address a shortfall in off-street parking and 
achieve an acceptable surface water drainage strategy.  
 
Need to secure relevant measures to support sustainable travel and mitigate the 
impact of the development on the highway network (upgrade of bus stop; 
implementation of “Gateway Treatment Measures” to improve vehicle speeds along 
A683; improvements to alignment and lining of Hornby Bank / A683 junction. 
 
Suggested conditions relating to details of the future maintenance and management 
of the proposed new streets; wheel cleaning facilities during construction period; 
scheme for off-site highway works as part of s278 agreement. 
 

County 
Archaeology  

No objection subject to planning condition to secure a programme of further 
archaeological assessment. 

County Minerals No 
[...]
ued. This included the submission and assessment of additional appraisals and 
associated rebuttals. One of the key areas of disagreement was over the sales values of three of the 
proposed house types (House Type I, J and J+). Following discussions on this matter, at the suggestion 
of CPV, it was agreed between all parties that a balanced approach of taking the middle ground point 
between the associated house values for the three house types in question should be adopted. This 
approach results in the scheme being able to provide 6 on-site affordable units (three affordable rented 
and three shared ownership units) which equates to a provision of 26.09%. This approach also results in 
the development being able to secure the financial contribution towards off-site public open space 
enhancements. 
 

5.3.9 As noted above, Policy DM6 of the Local Plan is clear that proposals for new housing development in 
the FoBNL will be supported where they deliver no less than 50% affordable housing, and only where 
this is demonstrably unachievable will a lower percentage be supported. In this case, officers are satisfied 
that it is has been demonstrated that it is not viable to provide 50% affordable housing at the site (i.e. 12 

Page 8



 

Page 6 of 16 
23/01399/FUL 

 CODE 

 

units) and, taking into account the evidence submitted by both parties in relation to viability, officers 
consider the provision of 6 on-site affordable units to be acceptable in this case, particularly in the 
interests of allowing work to continue on site and to enable affordable housing (albeit fewer units) to be 
provided. The application is therefore considered to be acceptable in this respect. The proposed site plan 
confirms that plots 1, 2 and 3 would be the affordable rented units, whilst plots 4, 5 and 9 would be the 
affordable shared ownership units. This affordable housing layout will form part of the approved plans 
condition. 

 
Dwelling mix 
 

5.3.10 As noted above, Policy DM
[...]
oad would join (other than some trees within front 
gardens which have canopies which spread into the street) and there would be tree planting within the 
site, which would contribute to mitigating the effects of climate change to some degree. Furthermore, the 
hedgerow along Melling Road would be strengthened and there would be low level planting in front 
gardens and between some of the plots which would contribute positively to the character and 
appearance of the street.  
 

5.6.6 With regards to green and blue infrastructure, the proposed site layout incorporates areas of greenery, 
including the area of public open space between Plots 22 and 23, and the green strip along the western 
boundary of the site would extend an existing green strip between Royal Oak Meadow and Melling Road 
(to the south). It is not considered that the green infrastructure at the site would provide much in terms 
of recreation opportunities or a contribution to active travel. Furthermore, there is no blue infrastructure 
provision at the site as the SUDs are below ground level. Nevertheless, the size and constraints of the 

Page 12



 

Page 10 of 16 
23/01399/FUL 

 CODE 

 

site are recognised in this regard, as is the extant permission, and the proposal is considered to be 
acceptable insofar as the green infrastructure would provide landscape, biodiversity and climate 
mitigation benefits. A Green Infrastructure Management and Maintenance Plan can be secured by 
condition, as per the requirements of Policy DM43.  
 

5.6.7 Overall, the application is considered to be acceptable in this respect. 
 

5.7 Consideration 6 – Ecology and biodiversity – NPPF Chapter 14 (Meeting the challenge of climate 
change, flooding and coastal change); Chapter 15 (Conserving and enhancing the natural environment); 
Strategic Policies and Land Allocations DPD Policy SP8 (Protecting the natural environment); Review of 
the Development Management DPD Policies DM43 (Green and Blue Infrastructure); D
[...]
pace to protect the setting of protected trees”. A financial contribution of £42,490 towards off-site public 
open space was also secured by legal agreement.  
 

5.8.3 The proposed site layout is the same as that already approved and therefore the on-site provision of 
public open space is considered to be acceptable, still, albeit the CERLP now makes specific reference 
to the need for a Green and Blue Infrastructure Management and Maintenance Plan to detail how green 
and blue infrastructure assets will be managed to ensure their long-term benefits. As noted above, this 
can be secured by condition. The provision and on-going future maintenance of the on-site open space 
areas will also form a requirement of the associated legal agreement. 
 

5.8.4 The requirements for off-site open space provision have changed since the granting of the previous 
permission due to the adoption of a new Local Plan and most recently updated evidence base. The 
Council’s Public Realm reviewed the current application and has requested a total financial contribution 
of £74,794.45 towards off-site public open space. 
 

5.8.5 The applicant has confirmed that they are agreeable to providing the full £74,794.45 as requested. This 
is to be directed towards the village play area to make meaningful enhancements to the facilities at this 
site. The Councils Public Realm Team has confirmed that play area needs improvement, as most of the 
equipment is soft pine and has become dated and worn. 
 

5.8.6 A clear and meaningful project has been identified, it is considered appropriate and reasonable to secure 
the agreed £74,794.45 by s106 legal agreement. The application is therefore considered to be acceptable 
in this respect. 
 

5.9 Consideration 8 – Highways and transport – NPPF Chapter 9 (Promoting sustainable transport); 
Strategic Policies and Land Allocations DPD Policies SP10 (Improving transport connectivity); T2 
(Cycling and walking network); Review of the Development Management 
[...]

 
6.0 Planning obligations  
 
6.1 With Committee’s support, Officers seek delegation to secure a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 

below requirements:  
 

 The provision of 6 on-site affordable units (3x affordable rented and 3x shared ownership) 

 £74,794.45 Public Open Space contribution towards Hornby Play Area. 

 On-site public open space provision and management. 

 On-site estate roads management. 

 On-site drainage system management. 
 
7.0 Conclusion and planning balance   
 
7.1 The Council’s current housing land supply stands at 2 years, as identified in the 2024 Interim Housing 

Land Supply Statement & Trajectory document. The Council acknowledges that this represents a 
significant shortfall in housing supply, whilst the importance of boosting housing delivery across the 
District is also noted. It is in this context that this proposal has been considered. In this case, there are 
footnote 7 policies that would be engaged (flood risk), therefore, paragraph 11d(ii) is relevant, meaning 
a normal balance is utilised in the overall planning balance. Accordingly, the proposal would deliver both 
affordable and market housing that would to a degree help address the significant shortfall in the five-
year housing land supply position. This attracts significant weight in favour of the proposal in the overall 
planning balance. There would also be a range of social and economic benefits, including construction 
jobs and increased spending for local services and facilities, this is afforded limited weight. 
 

7.2 The failure to perform a sequential test represents a conflict with national and local planning policy, 
however, in this instance, there is an extant planning permission on this site which has been 
implemented. For the reasons identified within this report, despite this conflict, there are concluded to be 
overriding reasons for which the proposed development should be supported. The current housing land 
supply situation of the Council means that some conflicts with policy is inevitable, and this to a degree 
lessens the overall weight which is to be applied to this conflict, though the conflict is still important to 
weigh within the overall balance. Furthermore, the submitted flood risk assessment indicates that the 
development can be made safe subject to the identified mitigation. 
 

7.3 Overall, due to the site specific characteristics of this development site, combined with the importance 
and significant weight to be afforded to the provision of housing, it is concluded that the identified policy 
conflicts and associated harms are outweighed by the significant benefits that would be achieved through 
the delivery of the proposal when assessed against policies of the NPPF and the Development Plan 
taken as a whole. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED following the satisfactory completion of a Legal Agreement within 3 

months of the date of this Committee meeting. In the event that a satisfactory Section 106 Agreement is not 
concluded within the timescale above, or other agreed extension of time, delegate authority to the Chief Officer 
– Planning and Climate Change to refuse planning permission on the grounds that the obligations which make 
the development acceptable have not been legally secured. 
The legal agreement shall secure: 

 The provision of 6 on-site affordable units (3x affordable rented and 3x shared ownership) 

 £74,794.45 Public Open Space contribution towards Hornby Play Area. 

 On-site public open space provision and management. 

 On-site estate roads management. 

 On-site drainage system management. 
The approval is also to be subject to the following planning conditions: 
 

Condition 
no. 

Description Type 

1 Timescale Control 

2 Approved plans Control 

Page 18



 

Page 16 of 16 
23/01399/FUL 

 CODE 

 

3 Construction surface water management plan Prior to 
commencement 

4 Final surface water sustainable drainage strategy Prior to 
commencement 

5 Foul drainage strategy Prior to 
commencement 

6 Details of site access and off-site highway improvements Prior to 
commencement 

7 Material samples 
 

Prior to above ground 
works 

8 Material details 
 

Prior to above ground 
works 

9 Details and provision of all boundary treatments Prior to above ground 
works 

10 Landscaping and Green Infrastructure Management and 
Maintenance Plan 

Prior to above ground 
works 

11 Scheme for external lighting Prior to above ground 
works 

12 Precise scheme for ecology/habitat enhancement Prior to above ground 
works 

13 Archaeology analysis Prior to occupation 

14 Sustainable Drainage System Operation and Maintenance 
Manual 

Prior to occupation 

15 Verification Report of Constructed Sustainable Drainage 
System 

Prior to occupation 

16 Details and provision of covered and secure cycle storage Prior to occupation 

17 Garage and car parking provision Prior to occupation 

18 Construction Method Statement Control 

19 Ecological mitigation Control 

20 Flood risk mitigation Control 

21 M4(2) compliance Control 

22 Arboricultural Impact Assessment Control 

23 Unforeseen contamination Control 

24 Removal of permitted development rights Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance  
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 19



 

Page 1 of 4 
25/00949/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 25/00949/FUL 

Proposal 
Erection of a two storey rear extension, installation of windows, window 
alterations and internal configuration 

Application site 

30 Berwick Way 

Heysham 

Morecambe 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mr and Mrs Herring 

Agent Miss Jo Clark 

Case Officer Ms Charlotte Hutton 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approve with conditions, subject to the consultation period expiring and 
consideration of any submitted comments. 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Council’s the scheme of delegation. 
However, the applicant is an employee of Lancaster City Council and therefore the application is 
required to be determined by the Planning Regulatory Committee. 
 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The application site relates to 30 Berwick Way. It is a detached two-story dwelling located in the 

residential area of Heysham. The property is finished externally in red brick underneath a slate roof 
and is fitted with white upvc windows and doors. The property benefits from off street parking to the 
front with a private garden to the rear. Neighbouring dwellings are of similar form and appearance.  
 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 The application seeks planning permission for a two-storey rear extension measuring approximately 

4.5 metres in width and 4 metres in depth. The extension will feature a pitched roof with an eaves 
height of 4.8 metres and a ridge height of 6.7 metres. External materials will match the existing 
dwelling, including brickwork and white uPVC windows and doors. 
 

2.2 There are two windows proposed to the first floor side elevations, both white upvc to match the 
existing windows in the dwelling.  

 
 

Page 20Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 4 
25/00949/FUL 

 
[...]
commendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard planning permission timescales Control  

2 Development in accordance with approved plans Control  

3 External finishes to match Control 

4 Window detailing to match Control 

5 Obscure glazing to side (east) Control 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery 
of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The recommendation has been taken having 
had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the 
Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning 
considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and 
relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 23



 

Page 1 of 6 
 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Purpose of report  
To update members on the Planning Enforcement and Applications 
Team performance. 

Report Author: Service Manager – Development Management  

Summary of Recommendation That the report be noted 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to share with members the performance of the Development 

Management function since April 2024. It is the intention moving forwards that each quarter a report 
will be presented to members setting out the team’s performance, and how it compares with 
government timescales. The report will also provide information on planning and enforcement 
appeals.  This report contains details on Q4 2024-2025 (January – March 2025) and also Q1 2025-
2026 (April to June 2025). Quarter two perfor
[...]
ide sheep 
isolation unit for Mr Daniel Towers (Upper Lune Valley Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Is Required 
 

25/00902/PLDC 
 
 

56 Twemlow Parade, Heysham, Morecambe Proposed lawful 
development certificate for the erection of a single storey rear 
extension for Mr Dennis Bailey (Heysham Central Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Refused 

 

25/00916/EIR 
 
 

Scale House Farm, Scale House Lane, Wray Screening opinion 
for the erection of a building to provide sheep isolation unit 
for Mr Daniel Towers (Upper Lune Valley Ward) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

25/00937/EIR 
 
 

Brades Farm, Farleton Old Road, Farleton Screening opinion 
for the change of use of a former dairy and refrigeration room 
to an educational meeting room with accessible toilet for Mr 
John Towers (Upper Lune Valley Ward) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

25/00945/EIR 
 
 

Rigg House, Rigg Lane, Quernmore Screening request for the 
construction of roof over existing cattle yard for Mr Garwood 
Kelsall (Lower Lune Valley Ward) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

25/00955/EIR 
 
 

Redfields, Wyresdale Road, Quernmore Screening opinion for 
the demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 
replacement dwelling with associated landscaping for Mr 
Anthony Gardner (Lower Lune Valley Ward) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

25/00966/NMA 
 
 

McDonalds Restaurant, Hilmore Way, Morecambe Non-
material amendment to planning permission 25/00316/FUL to 
revise roof arrangement and install external plant fixtures for 
McDonald's Restaurants Ltd (West End Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

25/0123/TPO 
 
 

The New Bungalow, Caton Green Road, Caton Green Chestnut 
(T8) - Crown raise to a height of four metres above the access 
road for Mr Andrew Young (Lower Lune Valley Ward) 

Application Permitted 
 

 

Page 41


	Agenda
	5 Land North of Royal Oak Meadow Hornby Lancashire
	6 30 Berwick Way Heysham Morecambe Lancashire
	7 Planning Committee report September 2025
	A7 Appendix Appeals Jan to June

	8 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING REGULATORY
COMMITTEE

10.30 A.M. 29TH SEPTEMBER 2025

PRESENT:- Councillors  Sandra Thornberry  (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair),

44

45

46

Louise Belcher, Martin Bottoms, Keith Budden, Claire Cozler (Substitute),
Alan Greenwell, John Hanson, Colin Hartley (Substitute), Jack Lenox,
John Livermore, Andrew Otway and Sue Tyldesley

Apologies for Absence:-
Councillors Tom Fish, Catherine Potter, Robert Redfern and Paul Tynan

Officers in attendance:-

Mark Potts Service Manager - Development Management
Rephael Walmsley Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer
Eric Marsden Democratic Support Officer

Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule
numbers of the applications).

Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.

Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule
of Planning Applications.

A - Approved
R - Refused
D - Deferred
A(C) - Approved with additional conditions
A(P) - Approved in principle
A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement
w - Withdrawn
NO - No objections
@] - Obijections
SD - Split Decision
MINUTES

The minutes of 1t September 2025 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair.
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR

There were no items of urgent business.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Colin Hartley declared an interest in agenda item A6 25/00949/FUL 30 Berwick
Way Heysham. The reason being that he was Ward Councillor for this application.



47

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 29TH SEPTEMBER 2025

Councillor Hartley stated that he would be viewing the application fairly and with an open
mind.

There were no other declarations of interest.
LAND NORTH OF ROYAL OAK MEADOW HORNBY LANCASHIRE

A5 23/01399/FUL  Erection of 23 dwellings with Upper Lune A(106, C)
associated vehicular and Valley Ward
pedestrian access, internal
roads, infrastructure, open
space, drainage and
landscaping.

It was proposed by Councillor Colin Hartley and seconded by Councillor Alan Greenwell:

“That the application be approved subject to an additional condition to secure final details
of all energy efficiency and renewable energy measures and subject to the conditions in
the Committee Report.”

Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been
carried.

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:

the satisfactory completion of a Legal Agreement within 3 months of the date of this
Committee meeting, and the conditions listed below, and in the event that a satisfactory
Section 106 Agreement is not concluded within the timescale above, or other agreed
extension of time, delegate authority to the Chief Officer — Planning and Climate Change
to refuse planning permission on the grounds that the obligations which make the
development acceptable have not been legally secured;

and a legal agreement which shall secure:

e The provision of 6 on-site affordable units (3x affordable rented and 3x shared
ownership).

£74,794.45 Public Open Space contribution towards Hornby Play Area.

On-site public open space provision and management.

On-site estate roads management.

On-site drainage system management.

and subject to an additional condition to secure final details of all energy efficiency and
renewable energy measures;

and subject to the following planning conditions:
1. Timescale.

2. Approved plans.
3. Construction surface water management plan.



48

49

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 29TH SEPTEMBER 2025

4. Final surface water sustainable drainage strategy.

5. Foul drainage strategy.

6. Details of site access and off-site highway improvements.

7. Material samples.

8. Material details.

9. Details and provision of all boundary treatments.

10. Landscaping and Green Infrastructure Management and Maintenance Plan.
11. Scheme for external lighting.

12. Precise scheme for ecology/habitat enhancement.

13. Archaeology analysis.

14. Sustainable Drainage System Operation and Maintenance Manual.
15. Verification Report of Constructed Sustainable Drainage System.
16. Details and provision of covered and secure cycle storage.

17. Garage and car parking provision.

18. Construction Method Statement.

19. Ecological mitigation.

20. Flood risk mitigation.

21. M4(2) compliance.

22. Arboricultural Impact Assessment.

23. Unforeseen contamination.

24. Removal of permitted development rights.

30 BERWICK WAY HEYSHAM MORECAMBE LANCASHIRE

A6 25/00949/FUL  Erection of a two storey rear Heysham South A
extension, installation  of Ward
windows, window alterations
and internal configuration.

It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor John Hanson:
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.”
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been
carried.

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:

Standard planning permission timescales.

Development in accordance with approved plans.

External finishes to match.

Window detailing to match.
Obscure glazing to side (east).

arwbdE

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT SEPTEMBER 2025

The Service Manager — Development Management submitted a quarterly report on the
performances of both the Planning Enforcement Team and the Applications Team.



50

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 29TH SEPTEMBER 2025

Resolved:

That the report be noted. Members passed on their appreciation to both the Planning
Enforcement and Planning Applications Teams on the progress made.

DELEGATED LIST

The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change submitted a Schedule of Planning
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Chair

(The meeting ended at 11.25 a.m.)

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk



